Guam Territorial Law Library 141 San Ramon Rd. Agana, Guam 96910

ELEVENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1972 (SECOND) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This is to certify that Bill No. 785, "An Act to amend Section 4106 of the Government Code of Guam to increase the basic annual compensation of the Judge of the Police Court of Guam and to amend Section 121 of the Code of Civil Procedure to include the Judge of the Police Court as a member of the Judicial Council", was on the 9th day of March, 1972, duly and regularly passed.

M. BAMBA

Acting Speaker

ATTESTED:

JOAQ Acting Legislative Secretary

This Act was received by the Governor this of March, 1972 at 3:45 o'clock day o'clock .M.

VINCENT T. PEREZ

Attorney General of Guam

APPROVED:

Kurs: 50

Governor of Guam DATED: 10:00 a.m.

Public Law

11-126

MAR 16 1986 GUAM TERRITORIAL LAW LIBRARY

ELEVENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1972 (SECOND) Regular Session

Bill No. 785

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Introduced by ______ Committee on Judiciary

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION 4106 OF THE GOVERNMENT CODE OF GUAM TO INCREASE THE BASIC ANNUAL COM-PENSATION OF THE JUDGE OF THE POLICE COURT OF GUAM AND TO AMEND SECTION 121 OF THE CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE TO INCLUDE THE JUDGE OF THE POLICE COURT AS A MEMBER OF THE JUDICIAL COUNCIL.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM: Section 1. Section 4106 of the Government Code of Guam is hereby amended, where pertinent, to read as follows:

"Judge of the Police Court Statutory 19,000" Section 2. Section 121 of the Code of Civil Procedure is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 121. Composition. There shall be a Judicial Council of Guam, which shall consist of the Judge of the District Court of Guam, the Chief Judge and judges of the Island Court, the judge of the Police Court, the Chairman of the Committee on Judiciary of the Legislature, the Attorney General of Guam, and the president of the Bar Association of Guam. The concurrence of a majority of the members shall be necessary to any action taken by the Judicial Council. The Judicial Council annually shall elect a chairman and a vicechairman from among its members and a secretary who shall not be a member of the Judicial Council. No member or officer of the Judicial Council, except the secretary, shall receive any compensation as such." Section 3. There is hereby authorized to be appropriated such sums as may be necessary to implement the pay increase provided for by this Act.

Section 4. The pay increase provided for by this Act shall be effective at the commencement of the second full pay period after approval by the Governor.